
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Nicola Kirby, Senior Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet)  
T: 01752 304867 E: nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
Date:    Tuesday 15 November 2011 
Time:   2pm 
Venue: COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Chair 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts and Wigens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 7 November 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
CABINET 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 

2011. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Corporate Support Department, Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth, 
PL1 2AA, or email to democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be 
received at least five clear working days before the date of the meeting. 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
REPORTS FROM S
[...]
Young People), Anthony Payne (Director for 
Development and Regeneration), Malcolm Coe (Assistant Director for Finance, Assets and 
Efficiencies), James Coulton (Assistant Director for Culture, Leisure and Sport), David Draffan 
(Assistant Director for Economic Development),Tim Howes (Assistant Director for Democracy 
and Governance), Stuart Palmer (Assistant Director for Strategic Housing) and Clive Perkin 
(Assistant Director for Transport).  
 
Apology for absence: Carole Burgoyne (Director for Community Services).   
 
The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 2.40pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct from 
councillors in relation to items under consideration at this meeting.  The Assistant Director 
for Democracy and Governance clarified that councillors who had season tickets for 
Plymouth Argyle Football Club did not need to make any declarations. 
 

65. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 13 September and 10 October 2011 are 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

66. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
Two questions were submitted by the public, for this meeting in accordance with paragraph 
10 of the Constitution, as set out below.   

 
In the absence of Mr Sharpe and Mr Taylor, the questions and the responses were circulated 
and written responses would be provided to them. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Question 
No 

Question 
By 

Cabinet Member  
 

Subject 

10 (11/12) Mr Sharpe 
 

Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People (Councillor 
Sam Leaves) 

Site of former 
Downham Special 
Needs School, 
Plymstock 
 

Downham Special Needs School, Plymstock will be closed in the near future when the 
pupils will be transferred to Es
[...]

• National Non Domestic rate collection (NNDR) is above target 
 

• Council Tax collection rates remain strong at 54.04% 
 

• Eastern Corridor Phase 1 is scheduled to complete 1st November   
 
Areas requiring close scrutiny are: 

 
• Serious acquisitive crime is a concern, although we continue to perform well when 

compared to similar cities in our family group. 
 

• There are increasing numbers of 16 -18 year old young people who are not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET). 
 

• Numbers of children in the Residential and Independent Sector Foster Care are currently 
not meeting the 2011/12 targets.  
 

• The cumulative average time to process new Housing and Council Tax Benefit claims is 
currently 28.9 days against an annual target of 20 days. Performance has slightly improved 
since the first quarter when it stood at 29.7 days.   
 

As stated in the first quarter report, the performance of the authority cannot be viewed in 
isolation from what is happening to the global economy, and the knock-on effect to the local 
Plymouth economy. Consumer confidence remains at its lowest for the past few years; the UK 
economy is dependent on the success of its European trading partners; much now depends on 
the success of the agreement drawn up by European Leaders to bail out failing national 
economies and underpin the future of the Euro.  One immediate and obvious impact of the 
current economic issues could see a further increase in the number of benefit claims. Further 
strains on local businesses could also result in pressure on rate payments with an impact on our 
income collection rates.  
 
Finance summary - Revenue 
 
The Council is forecasting a revenue overspend at year end of £0.569m (previous report 
£1.294m) against a net revenue budget of £208.237m (0.3%). 
 
The main variations relate to Community Services, forecasting an over spend of £0.755m, 
although this has improved by £0.218m in the three months from June 2011, and represents 0.7% 
o
[...]
elivered during 2011/12. 
 
Through this report, we are seeking approval to merge the monies held in the Capital Receipt 
Reserve into the regular capital receipts programme. This will allow additional, already approved, 
capital schemes to be funded from capital receipts rather than unsupported borrowing, which 
will relieve pressure on revenue funding. 
     
     
Corporate Plan 2011-2014:   
 
This quarterly report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within Council’s 
corporate plan.  Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the 
residents of Plymouth 
          
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Forecast is updated regularly based on on-going 
monitoring information. 
   
 
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management 
and Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
 
The reducing revenue and capital resources across the public sector has been identified as a key 
risk within our Strategic Risk register. Equality Impact Assessments have been undertaken on the  
delivery plans that underpin the 2011 12 budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



  

 
 
 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 

1. Approve the variations to capital spend and re-profiling as detailed in Table 5 
  

2. Cabinet recommend to Full Council the new capital schemes for investment as 
detailed in Table 6 amounting to £0.128m additional capital spend for 2011/12 and 
£1.795 for future years 

  
3. Approve the consolidation of the Capital Receipt Reserve balance of £19.056m into 

the regular capital receipts programme. 
 

4. Approve the budget virements as detailed in Table 8 of the report 
 
5. Approve the consolidation of unrequired reserves, value £0.462m into the
[...]
ions to 
professional organisations. Joining up subscriptions and/or removing non 
essential spend.

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CITY OF PLYMOUTH 

  
Subject:    Visitor Plan for Plymouth 

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    15 November 2011 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Fry 

CMT Member:   Director for Development and Regeneration 

Author: David Draffan, Assistant Director for Economic Development 

Contact:    Tel:  01752 304472 
    e-mail: patrick.knight@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    PM/Democratic/CabinetReport13.09.11 

Key Decision: Yes 
Part: I    

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Local Economic Strategy 2006-2021 and Beyond (LES) identifies the visitor economy (Tourism 
and Culture) as a priority growth sector which has the potential to generate 7,000 additional jobs 
over the next ten years. Tourism is a significant industry in Devon and Cornwall and this has been 
recognised in the heart of the South West (HotSW) LEP prospectus. The Visitor Plan is a key 
component of the implementation of the LES; setting out a framework for realising the potential of 
Plymouth’s visitor economy to 2026. 
 
The City Council’s newly created Economic Development Service has a defined responsibility to 
support the economic development of the visitor economy i.e. tourism, leisure, hospitality and retail 
sectors (through Place Management). These sectors support over 30,000 jobs and remain an 
important part of Plymouth’s economy with 3.5m day visitors and 2.4m staying visitors spending 
£252m per annum. 
 
In April 2010 the City Council approved the Place Management Strategy, which gave Destination 
Plymouth (DP) responsibility for driving the City’s visitor economy.  
 
DP decided that the City needed a Visitor Plan to determine Plymouth’s potential as a visitor 
destination and set out aspirations and the direction of travel to 2026. It has prepared the Visitor 
Plan using Blue Sail, specialist destination consultants, who consulted widely with visitor economy 
businesses and other stakeholders. 
 
The City Council is asked to approve the Visitor Plan to ensure that its resources are effectively 
aligned and that there is a coherent framework for DP’s detailed delivery plans, which includes a 
business plan, marketing plan and an events plan.         
Corporate Plan 2011-2014: 
 
Through partnership with Destination Plymouth, the City Council will attract more visitors and 
visitor spend, increasing the number of jobs within the visitor economy, encouraging enterprise, 
improving skills and making Plymouth a thriving regional centre. Destination Plymouth will work 
closely with the City Council to ensure land, property and transport infrastructure is in place to 
support growth and that jobs and wealth targets are met. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 71



          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
The City Council will continue to support Destination Plymouth at current levels of agreed funding 
and contribution in kind. DP will develop new private sector streams and sponsorship to deliver the 
Visitor Plan improvements and marketing activity. The City Council will support the development of 
visitor economy-led site opportunities and facilitate inward investment.   
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and 
Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
 
None. Destination Plymouth, working with the City Centre Company and Plymouth Waterfront 
Partnership, will continue to ensure that its activities support these objectives. 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

It is recommended that: 

1)The City Council approve the Visitor Plan to be led and coordinated by Destination Plymouth and 
delivered in partnership with Plymouth City Council and other city stakeholders.  

2) Approve development of European, Heritage Lottery Fund and other required bids to deliver the 
Visitor Plan. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
The alternative is to not approve the Visitor Plan, which would reduce Destination Plymouth’s  
abilityto deliver the Plan and so threaten the creation of additional jobs and economic growth. 

 
Background papers:  
Draft Plymouth Visitor Plan 

 
Sign off:   
Fin DevF11

120038 
Leg DVS 

13247 
HR  Corp 

Prop 
 IT  StratProc  

Originating SMT Member 
 

Page 72



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.0 In April 2010 the City Council approved the Place Management Strategy, which gave 
Destination Plymouth responsibility for driving the City's visitor economy.  
 
1.2 Destination Plymouth are developing a citywide Visitor Plan to determine Plymouth’s 
potential as a visitor destination and set out aspirations and the direction of travel to 
2026.Destination Plymouth has prepared the Visitor Plan using Blue Sail, specialist destination 
consultants who have advised other destinations, including Liverpool, Cardiff and the Isles of Scilly, on 
how to grow their visitor economy. This Plan has been developed through a robust process of 
consultation, analysis and assessment, engaging a wide range of visitor economy businesses and other 
stakeholders, and endorsement by the Growth Board. 
 
1.3 Destination Plymouth, along with the City Centre Company and Plymouth Waterfront 
Partnership, will work closely with the Economic Development Service to deliver the Visitor Plan 
through a 5 year business plan.  This will include developing new additional private sector streams 
and sponsorship to deliver improvements and marketing activity. 
 
1.4 The Visitor Plan responds to the city’s Growth Strategy recognizing tourism as a priority 
sector. It will promote opportunities to positively raise the profile of the city in the UK and 
internationally, encourage spend and generate jobs and inward investment. It also plays a role in 
securing Plymouth’s status as the regional city of Devon and Cornwall. These drivers
[...]
trict for the Plymouth Waterfront 

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    15 November 2011 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Fry 

CMT Member:   Director for Development and Regeneration 

Author: David Draffan, Assistant Director for Economic Development 

Contact:    Tel:  01752 304472 
    e-mail: patrick.knight@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:      

Key Decision: Yes 
Part: I    
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report sets out the City Council’s support for the emerging private sector Business 
Improvement District (BID) proposal for Plymouth’s Waterfront, currently being developed by the 
Plymouth Waterfront Partnership. It defines the Council’s financial support for the BID as well as a 
commitment to establish baseline agreements for the City Council’s existing services within BID area. 
Any business contributions through the BID that come from the private sector are effectively 
additional investment over and above the support made by the City Council which totals 
c.£2m/annum. 
 
The Board of PWP have recently taken the decision to proceed to a BID ballot following extensive 
consultation with over 600 businesses, and independent market research which has identified that 
59% of Waterfront businesses supported the principle of establishing a BID.  
 
This report recommends that the City Council signals its strong support for the BIDs establishment 
by the private sector. The establishment of a Business Improvement District for the Plymouth 
Waterfront would support the City’s Visitor Plan, prepared by Destination Plymouth.  
 
The Local Economic Strategy 2006-2021 and Beyond (LES) identifies the visitor economy (Tourism 
and Culture) as a priority growth sector which has the potential to generate 7,000 additional jobs 
over the next ten years. Tourism is a significant industry in Devon and Cornwall and has been 
recognised in the heart of the South West (HotSW) LEP prospectus. The Visitor Plan is a key 
component of the implementation of the LES; setting out a framework for re
[...]
me.  

 

 

Page 114



The proposed Waterfront BID projects and services will be entirely additional to any services already 
delivered by Plymouth City Council. PWP will establish a contractual agreement with Plymouth City 
Council to regularly review Council services delivered within the Waterfront BID area. Once the 
Waterfront BID has been established, the Council will be contractually obliged to maintain agreed 
standards to confirm to baseline service level agreements for all services provided (and listed in the 
body of this report) 
 
The Waterfront BID Levy will be payable by all businesses located within the boundary of the defined 
Waterfront BID area. Plymouth City Council will be required to contribute approximately £15,000 
per annum in BID Levy payments as it owns properties located within the proposed BID boundary. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and 
Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
 
None. Destination Plymouth and Plymouth Waterfront Partnership, will continue to ensure that its 
activities support these objectives 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
1.  Endorse the principles and overall approach of the draft Waterfront BID Business Plan 2012-

2017. 
Reason:  To confirm the partnership approach to the Business Improvement District and 
establishing a framework for service improvement mechanisms within the Business 
Improvement District area.   

 
2.   Approve the City Council’s existing and new financial, match and in kind contributions 

(totalling £3,157,000) and continued commitment to support the Waterfront BID at existing 
levels through the proposed BID Contract for the provision of services within the Waterfront 
Business Improvement District area.  
Reason:  To enable the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership to implement the Business Plan 
2012 - 2017.  

 
3.   Authorise the Chief Executive to instruct a Ballot Holder to undertake a ballot of  
 appropriate businesses with the Waterfront Business Improvement District area. 

Reason:  To enable a ballot in the Business Improvement District area to be conducted in 
accordance with Section 35 of the Representation of the People Act 1983.   
 

4.  Delegate to the Chief Executive authority to vote on behalf of the City Council in the  
 Waterfront Business Improvement District ballot. 

Reason: To discharge the City Council’s responsibilities in relation to the ballot as an 
occupier within the Waterfront Business Improvement District area in a timely manner 
consistent with the Business Improvement District ballot programme and in order to achieve 
the City Council’s wider economic and regeneration objectives for the city centre. 
 

5.  Delegate to the Chief Executive authority to approve the Waterfront Business Improvement  
 District Contract provided that it accords with the general principles set out in this  
 report. 

Reason: To allow the Business Improvement District Contract to be formally signed after the 
Business Improvement District ballot and in advance of the formal commencement of the new 
Business Improvement District for the period 2012-2017. 

Page 115



 
6. PWP will be made responsible for managing Street Trading activity within the Waterfront BID 

area, with any surpluses generated from street trading, café licenses, events, fairs, festivals 
being transferred from PCC to PWP following the end of each financial year.  

 Reason: To enable the PWP (working closely with PCC, promoters, event managers and  
 others) to generate revenues that can then be reinvested for the BID’s delivery. 
 
7. The City Council may assist PWP with cash flow over the initial 6 months of its new BID.   
 Reason: This will ensure that PWP can establish a trading operation and deliver BID 

projects. 
 
8.  Request the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to insert into their scrutiny work  
 programme a review of the Business Improvem
[...]
ND FINANCE REPORT
	8 VISITOR PLAN FOR PLYMOUTH
	Plymouth Visitor Plan November 2011 Final

	9 A BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FOR THE PLYMOUTH WATERFRONT



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 15 November 2011 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 15 November 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Ricketts and Wigens. 
 
Also in attendance: Barry Keel (Chief Executive), Adam Broome (Director for Corporate 
Support), Carole Burgoyne (Director for Community Services), Anthony Payne (Director for 
Development and Regeneration), Peter Aley (Assistant Director for Safer Communities), David 
Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Patrick Hartop (Senior Policy. 
Performance and Partenrships Adviser), Jo Hambly (Financial and Social Inclusion Officer), 
Patrick Knight (Business Improvement District Manager) and David Northey (Head of Finance). 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Monahan. 
 
The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 2.47 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following declarations of interest were made 
by Cabinet Members in relation to items under consideration at this meeting – 
 
Name 
 

Minute Reason Interest 

Councillor Jordan 
 

Minute 79 - 
Strategic 
Framework for 
Information and 
Advice Services 
(2012-15) 
 

Director of 
Routeways 

Personal  

Councillor Mrs 
Pengelly 

Minute 81 - Visitor 
Plan for Plymouth 

Member of 
Destination 
Plymouth 

Personal 

 
76. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2011 are confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 



77. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
One question was submitted by the public, for this meeting in accordance with paragraph 10 
of the Constitution, as set out below.   

 
In the absence of Mr Sharpe, the question and the response was circulated and the written 
response would be provided to him. 

 
Question 
No 
 

Question 
By 

Cabinet Member  
 

Subject 

12 (11/12) Mr Sharpe 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Community Services (Safer 
and Stronger Communities 
and Leisure, Culture and 
Sport) 

Date of availability of Section 
106 funding from the 
proposed Plymstock Quarry 
Development for a 
swimming pool at Sherford. 
 

Recently in the press it was announced that 106 funding from the proposed Plymstock 
Quarry Development would go towards a swimming pool connected to the Sherford 
Development on a site Plymstock Residents have not been consulted about. 
 
From what date will these funds be available from please? 
 
Response:  
Contributions from the Plymstock Quarry development will be made for the 
provision of off-site sports, recreation and open space and this will include 
contributions that will go towards the new swimming pool for Plymstock. 
 
As with the current nature of major developments it is not easy to give an accurate 
answer on calendar dates or timescales. 
  
However, the contributions will trigger on completion and/or occupation of new 
dwellings. The balance of all off site sport / recreation open space contribution will be 
paid by completion of 1390 dwellings. These triggers for payments are set in the 
Section 106 agreement. 
  
It is important to note that the swimming pool will be built by the end of the Sherford 
development Phase One with or without any of the triggers being reached at 
Plymstock Quarry. 
         

 
78. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

79. STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK FOR INFORMATION AND ADVICE SERVICES   
 
The Director for Community Services submitted a written report indicating that -  
  



(a) the Council delivered a range of information and advice services 
relating to financial inclusion and adult social care, many of which 
were commissioned separately and related to different strategies;   
  

(b) following a review of the provision of services, and to update the 
Financial Inclusion Strategy 2009-12, it was proposed that an 
Information and Advice Services Strategic Framework was adopted;  
  

(c) 
  

the proposed framework would guide future commissioning and 
better align financial information and advice with adult social care 
advice giving services. 

 
The Chair introduced the report and indicated that the proposals were supported by the 
Customer and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
  
Agreed that the Strategic Framework for Information and Advice Services (2012-15) is 
adopted, as submitted. 
 

(Councillor Jordan, having declared an interest in the item, withdrew from the meeting.) 
 

80. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT (INCLUDING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME UPDATE) - CABINET DECISIONS   
 
The Corporate Management Team submitted the second monitoring report for 2011/12, 
outlining the performance and finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of 
September 2011. 
 
The report stated that -   
  

(a) the overall performance position continued to have no highly critical 
issues with 45 per cent of the performance indicators monitored in 
year on track, with a further 31 per cent just off track; 
  

(b) the areas requiring closer scrutiny were – 
 
● serious acquisitive crime; 
● increasing numbers of 16-18 year old young people who were 

not in education. employment or training (NEET);   
● numbers of children in the residential and independent sector 

foster care;  
● the cumulative average time to process new housing and 

Council tax benefit claims; 
 

(c) 
  

the Council was forecasting a revenue overspend at year end of 
£0.569m (previous report £1.294m) against a net revenue budget of 
£208.237m; 
  

(d) the main variations related to community services; 
   
 



(e) good progress had been made against the £15.742m revenue 
delivery plans set for 2011/12; 
  

(f) the Corporate Management Team had undertaken a full review of all 
Council reserves and recommendations were submitted to Cabinet;  
   

(g) the capital programme had been amended following approvals at the 
last meeting of the City Council on 10 October 2011 and further 
variations were being proposed for approval by the City Council on 
5 December 2011.    

 
Councillor Ricketts (Cabinet Member for Transformation, Performance and Governance) 
reported on the performance position and Councillor Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Property and People) reported on the current position of the revenue budget and capital 
programme. 
 
Cabinet Members were advised that – 
 

(h) further monies were expected as a result of court proceedings in the 
Icelandic courts relating to investments in Icelandic Banks and that 
details of the settlement were awaited; 
  

(i) this report would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board for consideration;  
  

(j) 
  

following approval of the allocation of £1.3m for road repairs (see 
minute 80a below), a programme of proposed repairs would be 
drawn up and submitted to Cabinet for approval. 

 
Agreed – 
  

(1) the variations to capital spend and re-profiling as detailed in Table 5 
(and Appendix B); 
  

(2) 
  

the consolidation of the Capital Receipt Reserve balance of 
£19.056m into the regular capital receipts programme; 
 

(3) 
  

the budget virements as detailed in Table 8 of the report; 
 

(4) the consolidation of unrequired reserves, value £0.462m into the 
Invest-to-Save reserve. 

 
80a Performance and Finance Report (including Capital Programme update) - 

Recommendations to the City Council   
 

  Further to minute 80 above,  
 
the City Council is Recommended to – 
  
 



(5) approve the new capital schemes for investment as detailed in Table 6 
below, amounting to £0.128m additional capital spend for 2011/12 and 
£1.795 for future years - 
 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 Schemes to be approved 
at December Council  11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 

 - 1,571 - - Academies – additional 
funding from Central 
Government 

 74 - - - Prospect Row Play Area 
 30 - - - Environmental Survey 

Works 
 - 50 - - St Budeaux Multi Use Games 

Area 
 24 - - - Bretonside and Notte Street 

Improvement Works 
 - 174 - - Traffic Improvements 
 128 1,795 0 0 Total on New Schemes 

to be approved at 
December Council 

  
(6) allocate £1.3m from the revised Revenue Invest-to-Save reserve for the 

provision of an ICT Data Centre at Windsor and £1.3m to road 
repairs in the City. 

 

   
81. VISITOR PLAN FOR PLYMOUTH   

 
The Director for Development and Regeneration submitted a written report indicating that 
-   

(a) in April 2010, the City Council approved the Place Management 
Strategy which gave Destination Plymouth responsibility for driving 
the City’s visitor economy;   
  

(b) Destination Plymouth had decided that the City needed a Visitor 
Plan to determine Plymouth’s potential as a visitor destination and 
set out aspirations and the direction of travel to 2026;  
  

(c) 
  

the Visitor Plan was prepared using Blue Sail, specialist destination 
consultants, who had consulted widely with visitor economy 
businesses and other stakeholders;   
 

(d) 
  

the City Council was asked to approve the Visitor Plan to ensure 
that its resources were effectively aligned and that there was a 
coherent framework for Destination Plymouth’s detailed delivery 
plans, which included a business plan, marketing plan and an events 
plan.  

 
Councillor Fry (Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development) introduced the report which aimed to increase visitors and visitor spend.   



The Assistant Director for Economic Development also reported on the proposals 
indicating that the plans were fully funded, with a third of the resources being funded by the 
City Council, from within existing resources.  It was also confirmed that the Council’s 
partners had been fully engaged in the proposals and process.    
 
Cabinet Members were also advised that the decision was a key decision to be taken by 
Cabinet and did not require approval by the City Council.   
 
Agreed -   
  

(1) the Visitor Plan to be led and coordinated by Destination Plymouth 
and delivered in partnership with Plymouth City Council and other 
city stakeholders;  
  

(2) the development of European, Heritage Lottery Fund and other 
required bids to deliver the Visitor Plan.  

 
(Councillor Mrs Pengelly declared an interest in the above item and did not vote on the 

decision.) 
 

82. A BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FOR THE PLYMOUTH 
WATERFRONT   
 
The Director for Development and Regeneration submitted a written report -  
  

(a) setting out the emerging private sector Business Improvement 
District (BID) proposal for Plymouth’s waterfront, currently being 
developed by the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership with the support 
of the City Council;    
   

(b) detailing the Council’s financial support for the BID and  
commitment to establish baseline agreements for the City Council’s 
existing services within the BID area;      
  

(c) 
  

indicating that any business contributions through the BID would be 
effectively additional investment over and above the support made 
by the City Council;     
 

(d) 
  

stating that the Board of the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership had 
recently taken the decision to proceed to a BID ballot following 
extensive consultation with businesses and independent market 
research; 
     

(e) advising that the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership would provide 
leadership and management and be directly accountable to 
waterfront businesses for the delivery of the BID business plan, 
working in partnership with the City Council, Destination Plymouth, 
the Police Authority, Plymouth University and other public agencies 
to benefit businesses located within the waterfront area; 
     



 
(f) indicating that the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership had yet to 

decide on the precise BID boundary area. 
  
Councillor Fry (Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development) introduced the report and Cabinet Members were advised that – 
 

(g) the City Council would commit match funding of £3m comprising 
£2m of existing services and £1m of income; 
  

(h) the BID was not a bid made by the Council;   
  

(i) 
  

following a press report relating to the public relations’ value of the 
America’s cup to the city, the Assistant Director for Economic 
Development would report the final figure to Cabinet prior to 
Christmas. 

 
Agreed – 
  

(1) that the principles and overall approach of the draft Waterfront BID 
Business Plan 2012-2017 are endorsed; 
  

(2) the City Council’s existing and new financial, match and in kind 
contributions (totalling £3,157,000) and continued commitment to 
support the waterfront BID at existing levels through the proposed 
BID contract for the provision of services within the Waterfront BID 
area; 
  

(3) 
  

that the Chief Executive is authorised to instruct a Ballot Holder to 
undertake a ballot of appropriate businesses with the Waterfront 
BID area; 
 

(4) 
  

that authority is delegated to the Chief Executive to vote on behalf 
of the City Council in the Waterfront BID ballot; 
 

(5) that authority is delegated to the Chief Executive to approve the 
Waterfront BID contract provided that it accords with the general 
principles set out in the  report submitted; 
 

(6) that Plymouth Waterfront Partnership will be made responsible for 
managing street trading activity within the Waterfront Business 
Improvement District area, with any surpluses generated from street 
trading, café licenses, events, fairs, festivals being transferred from 
Plymouth City Council to the Plymouth Waterfront Partnership 
following the end of each financial year;  
 

(7) that the City Council may assist the Plymouth Waterfront 
Partnership with cash flow over the initial six months of its new BID; 
 
 



(8) that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is requested to 
insert into their scrutiny work programme, a review of the BID 
proposals with a view to making a recommendation to the City 
Council regarding exercising its power of veto. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


